

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC00-2248

HARRY FRANKLIN PHILLIPS,

Appellant,

vs.

THE STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE
ELEVENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT IN AND FOR MIAMI-
DADE COUNTY,
CRIMINAL DIVISION

BRIEF OF APPELLEE

ROBERT A. BUTTERWORTH
Attorney General
Tallahassee, Florida

SANDRA S. JAGGARD
Assistant Attorney General
Florida Bar No. 0012068
Office of the Attorney
General
Rivergate Plaza -- Suite 950
444 Brickell Avenue
Miami, Florida 33131

PH. (305) 377-5441
FAX (305) 377-5654

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS iv

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 25

ARGUMENT

I. THE LOWER COURT PROPERLY SUMMARILY DENIED THE CLAIM OF INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE. 26

II. THE CLAIM REGARDING THE RETARDATION STATUTE IS NOT PROPERLY BEFORE THIS COURT AND IS WITHOUT MERIT. 43

III. DEFENDANT WAIVED HIS RIGHT TO SEEK PUBLIC RECORDS, AND THE LOWER COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN DENYING HIS COUNSEL'S MOTION TO WITHDRAW AND HIS MOTION TO DISQUALIFY THE LOWER COURT. 46

IV. DEFENDANT'S CLAIMS REGARDING THE JURY WERE PROPERLY DENIED AS PROCEDURALLY BARRED AND MERITLESS. 55

V. DEFENDANT'S CLAIMS REGARDING BURDEN SHIFTING WERE PROPERLY DENIED AS PROCEDURALLY BARRED AND WITHOUT MERIT. 62

VI. DEFENDANT'S CLAIM REGARDING NONSTATUTORY AGGRAVATION IS PROCEDURALLY BARRED AND WITHOUT MERIT. 62

VII. DEFENDANT'S CLAIM THAT HE IS INNOCENT OF THE DEATH PENALTY WAS PROPERLY DENIED. 66

VIII. THE CLAIM THAT DEFENDANT IS INSANE TO BE EXECUTED IS NOT RIPE. 68

IX. DEFENDANT'S *JOHNSON V. MISSISSIPPI*, 486 U.S. 578 (1988), CLAIM WAS PROPERLY DENIED. 68

X.	DEFENDANT'S CLAIM REGARDING ALLEGED VIOLATIONS OF HIS RIGHT TO BE PRESENT IS PROCEDURALLY BARRED AND WITHOUT MERIT.	71
XI.	THE CLAIM OF CUMULATIVE ERROR WAS PROPERLY DENIED.	73
	CONCLUSION	75
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	75

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES	PAGE
<u>Arbelaez v. State,</u> 775 So. 2d 909 (Fla. 2000)	42,51
<u>Asay v. State,</u> 769 So. 2d 974 (Fla. 2000)	51,53 62
<u>Atkins v. Dugger,</u> 541 So. 2d 1165 (Fla. 1989)	63
<u>Barwick v. State,</u> 660 So. 2d 685 (Fla. 1995)	53,55
<u>Beasley v. State,</u> 774 So. 2d 649 (Fla. 2000)	54
<u>Bolender v. State,</u> 658 So. 2d 82 (Fla. 1995)	71
<u>Buenoano v. State,</u> 708 So. 2d 941 (Fla. 1998)	69
<u>Bundy v. State,</u> 538 So. 2d 445 (Fla. 1989)	69
<u>Caldwell v. Mississippi,</u> 472 U.S. 320 (1985)	55
<u>Carter v. State,</u> 706 So. 2d 873 (Fla. 1997)	54
<u>Cherry v. State,</u> 659 So. 2d 1069 (Fla. 1995)	59,63
<u>Cherry v. State,</u> 781 So. 2d 1040 (Fla. 1999)	42
<u>Combs v. State,</u> 525 So. 2d 853 (Fla. 1988)	58
<u>Correll v. State,</u> 698 So. 2d 522 (Fla. 1997)	52

<u>Demps v. Dugger</u> , 714 So. 2d 365 (Fla. 1998)	62
<u>Downs v. State</u> , 740 So. 2d 506 (Fla. 1999)	43,74
<u>Doyle v. State</u> , 526 So. 2d 909 (Fla. 1988)	43,51
<u>Dugger v. Adams</u> , 489 U.S. 401 (1989)	58
<u>Espinosa v. Florida</u> , 505 U.S. 1079 (1992)	60
<u>Esty v. State</u> , 642 So. 2d 1074 (Fla. 1994)	59
<u>Eutzy v. State</u> , 541 So. 2d 1143 (Fla. 1989)	69,71
<u>Francis v. Barton</u> , 581 So. 2d 583 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 501 U.S. 1245 (1991)	43,71
<u>Gaskin v. State</u> , 737 So. 2d 509 (Fla. 1999)	48
<u>Haliburton v. State</u> , 691 So. 2d 466 (Fla. 1997)	27
<u>Hardwick v. Dugger</u> , 648 So. 2d 100 (Fla. 1994)	71,72 73
<u>Harvey v. Dugger</u> , 656 So. 2d 1253 (Fla. 1995)	63
<u>Henderson v. State</u> , 617 So. 2d 313 (Fla. 1993)	69
<u>Herrera v. Collins</u> , 506 U.S. 390 (1993)	54,68
<u>Higginbotham v. State</u> , 19 So. 2d 829 (Fla. 1944)	59

<u>Jackson v. State,</u> 648 So. 2d 85 (Fla. 1994)	60
<u>Johnson v. Mississippi,</u> 486 U.S. 578 (1988)	68,69
<u>Johnson v. Singletary,</u> 938 F.2d 1166 (11th Cir. 1991)	67
<u>Jones v. State,</u> 652 So. 2d 346 (Fla. 1995)	64
<u>Jones v. State,</u> 748 So. 2d 1012 (Fla. 1999)	48
<u>Kennedy v. State,</u> 455 So. 2d 351 (Fla. 1984)	62
<u>Lawyers Title Insurance Corp. v. Reitzes,</u> 631 So. 2d 1100 (Fla. 4th DCA 1993)	54
<u>Lopez v. Singletary,</u> 634 So. 2d 1054 (Fla. 1993)	48
<u>Martinez-Villareal v. Stewart,</u> 118 F.3d 625 (9th Cir. 1997), <u>aff'd</u> , 523 U.S. 637 (1998)	68
<u>Medina v. State,</u> 573 So. 2d 293 (Fla. 1990)	63
<u>Mills v. State,</u> 684 So. 2d 801 (Fla. 1996)	70
<u>Muhammad v. State,</u> 426 So. 2d 533 (Fla. 1982)	56
<u>Oats v. Dugger,</u> 638 So. 2d 20 (Fla. 1994)	58
<u>Owen v. State,</u> 773 So. 2d 510 (Fla. 2000)	62
<u>Parker v. Baker,</u> 499 So. 2d 843 (Fla. 2d DCA 1986)	54

<u>Parker v. State,</u> 456 So. 2d 436 (Fla. 1984)	65
<u>Phillips v. Dugger,</u> 515 So. 2d 227 (Fla. 1987)	3
<u>Phillips v. State,</u> 311 So. 2d 200 (Fla. 3d DCA 1975)	70
<u>Phillips v. State,</u> 372 So. 2d 167 (Fla. 3d DCA 1979)	70
<u>Phillips v. State,</u> 476 So. 2d 194 (Fla. 1985)	2,3
<u>Phillips v. State,</u> 608 So. 2d 778 (Fla. 1992)	6,7 48,49
<u>Phillips v. State,</u> 705 So. 2d 1320 (Fla. 1997)	8,42 59,60 63,65
<u>Phillips v. State,</u> 751 So. 2d 1253 (Fla. 2000)	21
<u>Phillips v. Wainwright,</u> 225 So. 2d 909 (Fla. 1969)	70
<u>Phillips v. Wainwright,</u> 562 F.2d 1259 (5th Cir. 1977), <u>cert. denied</u> , 434 U.S. 1076 (1978)	70
<u>Ragsdale v. State,</u> 720 So. 2d 203 (Fla. 1998)	52,61
<u>Rivera v. State,</u> 717 So. 2d 477 (Fla. 1998)	51, 52
<u>Robinson v. State,</u> 707 So. 2d 688 (Fla. 1998)	58,62
<u>Rose v. State,</u> 617 So. 2d 291 (Fla. 1993)	42

<u>Ross v. Oklahoma,</u> 487 U.S. 81 (1988)	56
<u>Rutherford v. Moore,</u> 774 So. 2d 637 (Fla. 2000)	71,72
<u>Saffle v. Parks,</u> 494 U.S. 484 (1990)	61
<u>San Martin v. State,</u> 705 So. 2d 1337 (Fla. 1997)	62
<u>Sawyer v. Whitley,</u> 505 U.S. 333 (1992)	66,67
<u>Snell v. State,</u> 522 So. 2d 407 (Fla. 5th DCA 1988)	54
<u>Snyder v. Massachusetts,</u> 291 U.S. 97 (1934)	71,72
<u>Stano v. State,</u> 708 So. 2d 271 (Fla. 1998)	69,71
<u>State ex. rel Phillips v. Wainwright,</u> 344 So. 2d 344 (Fla. 1977)	70
<u>State v. Rife,</u> 26 Fla. L. Weekly S226 (Fla. Apr. 12, 2001)	44
<u>Strickland v. Washington,</u> 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	26,27
<u>Swafford v. Dugger,</u> 569 So. 2d 1264 (Fla. 1990)	63
<u>Tafero v. State,</u> 561 So. 2d 557 (Fla. 1990)	69
<u>Teffeteller v. Dugger,</u> 734 So. 2d 1009 (Fla. 1999)	41
<u>Thompson v. State,</u> 759 So. 2d 650 (Fla. 2000)	48
<u>Trease v. State,</u>	

768 So. 2d 1050 (Fla. 2000)	48
<u>Van Poyck v. State,</u> 694 So. 2d 686 (Fla. 1997)	60
<u>Walton v. Arizona,</u> 497 U.S. 639 (1990)	62
<u>Young v. State,</u> 739 So. 2d 553 (Fla. 1999)	61
<u>Zack v. State,</u> 753 So. 2d 9 (Fla. 2000)	61

STATUTES

Fla. R. App. P. 9.330	53
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.811(c)	68
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.852(d)(1).	9,47
Fla. R. Jud. Admin. 2.160(e)	51,52
